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O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1178

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10thDECEMBER, 2025


IMPLEMENTATION STATUS AND OUTCOMES OF AHIDF

1178  SHRI DEEPAK PRAKASH:

            SMT. KIRAN CHOUDHRY:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

be pleased to state:

(a) the latest number of projects approved, sanctioned and operationalised under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) during last five years, category-wise;

(b) the total amount of loans disbursed, interest subvention released and credit guarantee coverage extended to beneficiaries so far under AHIDF;

(c) the quantum of private investment mobilised through AHIDF-supported projects and the extent of employment generated directly and indirectly; and

(d) the progress made in setting up and operationalising Breed Multiplication Farms, IVF centres and modern feed plants assisted under the scheme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)


(a) Number of projects approved, sanctioned and operationalized under the Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) since the inception of scheme category wise is as follows:

S No Category of Infrastructure under AHIDF Sanctioned

Projects

Approve

d

Projects

Projects

Operationalized

1 Animal Feed Plant 201 143 124

2

Animal Waste to Wealth Management (Agri

waste management)

5 4 4

3

Breed improvement Technology and Breed

Multiplication farm

183 105 83

4 Dairy Processing & Value Addition 252 147 116

5 Meat Processing & Value Addition 45 25 20

6

Setting up of Veterinary Vaccine and Drugs

Production Facilities

5 4 1

Grand Total 691 428 348


(b) The amount of loan sanctioned under AHIDF is ₹. 10,320 Crore and the interest subvention released against the approved 428 projects is ₹. 429.49 Crore. Three projects have been covered under credit guarantee of AHIDF being managed by NABARD.

(c) Approximately ₹ 23000 crore of private investment has been leveraged through Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF) and so far 46,252 persons have been employed directly and 27 Lakh farmers benefited.

(d) Under AHIDF 139 Animal feed plants and 105 Breed Multiplication Farms have been established and strengthened. No IVF Centre have been established under AHIDF. However, under Rashtriya Gokul Mission, being implemented by DAHD, 24 bovine IVF Labs have been made functional.
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